[bookmark: _GoBack][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20161119_07515942.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20161119_07520721.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20161119_07521643.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20161119_07522140.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20161119_07522906.jpg][image: C:\Users\Owner\Pictures\img20161119_07523593.jpg]
image1.jpeg
BL_.’\KENEY G_AZE'”E VOLUME 2, NUMBER 3

RESEARCHING THE LIFE

Welcome to the Blakeney Gazette.

When | began this newsletter in 2003, my purpose was not to
prove or disprove any particular fact or legend connected with
Capt. John Blakeney. Neither was it my intention to simply repeat
information that was present on countless websites, message
boards, and online family trees. My intent was to seek
documentation that could tell the real story of Capt. John and his
family, and to provide a central platform that would allow those
with important information - and especially documentation to
back it up - a place to get that information out to all of us who are
descended from, and studying the history of, this family.
Basically, the idea was to let the documentation do the talking.

While some of the information | have received from fellow
researchers, although well intentioned, lacked documentation to
back up the information being presented, over the past year |
have received several pieces of important information that have
helped advance our knowledge of the history we share.

None of the information received so far is likely to have the
impact of some information | recently received from brothers
Gary and Ron Norwood of Tennessee. Backed up by original
documentation, it appears to shatter one of the myths
surrounding Capt. John Blakeney himself.

For those of you who have been following the Blakeney Gazette,
you are aware that the original plan of four quarterly newsletters
a year had been drastically modified, due to the time involved.
The possiblilty of discontinuing the newsletter altogether has
even been considered. Having received this information from the
Norwoods, proving that there may be more documentation sitting
forgotten in the vaults of archives or libraries than was previously
believed, this shows that a newsletter of this type does have value
and should be continued in some form.

As you read the documentation contained in this newsletter, |
would ask that you look at it with an open mind, and consider the
fact that this information is coming from original, contemporary
sources.

John Hester

AND FAMILY OF CAPTAIN JOHN BLAKENEY
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Did Capt. John Blakeney Die in 1832? — Information submitted by Gary and Ron Norwood, garyjanelaura@aol.com,
rdnbln@comcast.net

It is found in John O. Blakeney’s 1928 book “The Blakeneys in America”. It is engraved in stone on the monument
to Capt. John Blakeney at the Blakeney Family Cemetery near Pageland, SC. It has appeared in countless family
trees of those descended from Capt. John. It is accepted as fact that John Blakeney, immigrant from Ireland and
Revolutionary War hero, died in 1832.

Since | began my research into Capt. John Blakeney several years ago, after discovering my connection to him, a
few things about that death date struck me as a bit unusual. The first is that John O. Blakeney cites no sources as to
the date of Capt. John’s death. He even lists a specific date, August 8, 1832, yet no mention is made as to the origin
of that date. Did he find it in original documents? Did he hear it from a family member?

Even more unusual is that on that same date, August 8, 1832, John O. Blakeney mentions a deed signed by Capt.
John, for land transferred to his son, Hugh. It always seemed peculiar to me that a man of the advanced age of 100
happened to sell off his property on the same day he died. | was also able to locate another publication, “Burch
Family”, which was originally published by Blakeney descendant W. Burnette Burch in 1920. In the description of
the Blakeney family, Burch cites additional deeds signed on that date supposedly from Capt. John to sons Hugh and
John, Jr. Again, for a man of such advanced years to have that kind of mental sharpness and energy on the day of
his death seemed a bit out of the ordinary.

The third, and most telling sign that the story may not have been quite what it seemed involved my own scouring
of the census records for Chesterfield County from 1810 through 1830. Yes, there was a John Blakeney, Sr. as well
as a John Blakeney, Jr. listed (a fact that has been pointed out to me numerous times after mentioning my findings
on message boards). The only problem was that the age range given for the senior John Blakeney was not even
close to the approximate age that Capt. John would have been for each given census year. It was off by decades.
The age range (exact ages were not listed in the US census until 1850) for John Blakeney, Sr. in each of those years
corresponded to the age that Capt. John’s son John would have been in those years. The John Blakeney, Jr. listed
corresponded in age to the grandson of Capt. John (the son of Capt. John’s son, John). My hypothesis after not
finding a man of about Capt. John's age is that following his death, the son of Capt. John, known as John Blakeney,
Jr. during his father’s lifetime, then began to refer to himself as John Blakeney, Sr., given that he also had a son of
that name. | had no documentation, however, to prove or disprove this.

Even with my doubts about Capt. John’s death date, | was stunned after receiving information sent to me by Gary
Norwood, of Memphis, Tennessee. Gary, along with his brother Ron, has been trying to fully establish their
connection back to the Chesterfield County Blakeneys. In their research, they came upon information in “The
South Carolina Magazine of Ancestral Research” from 1989 which may prove that Capt. John Blakeney did not die
in 1832, but had, in fact, died decades earlier.

The article cites information from an 1807 lawsuit in Lancaster Co., SC (adjacent to Chesterfield County) between
John Welsh, son-in-law of Capt. John, and Thomas Blakeney. John Welsh had sued Thomas Blakeney over a slave
named Peg. It appears that at some point several years earlier, Capt. John had given Peg, a slave, to his daughter
Jane (not mentioned by name in the judge’s notes) and her husband, John Welsh. For whatever reason, she
decided to give Peg back to her father who, it is claimed, sent another slave, Cato, in her place. The Welsh’s appear
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to have disputed the fact that Cato was sent as a replacement and were likely seeking restitution for the loss of Peg
from Thomas Blakeney. Why sue Thomas Blakeney, and not his father? That will be answered.

The information presented in the article consists entirely of the edited notes of Judge Thomas Waties, who
presided over the fawsuit. While the information shown in the published article is a slightly shortened version, they
come directly from the contemporary, handwritten notes of the judge, which survive and are stored in The South
Caroliniana Library at the University of South Carolina in Columbia, SC.

The proverbial “smoking gun” that these notes may contain comes in the testimony of Charles McManus and Mary
McManus (exactly who Charles and Mary McManus were, as well as their connection to either the Blakeney family
or the Welsh family, needs to be established), who both state that “old Mr. Blakeney”, or “old B”, the father-in-law
of John Welsh (the relationship between “old Blakeney” and the wife of John Welsh, the plaintiff, is specifically
stated), was already dead by the time of the lawsuit. This was a full 25 years before Capt. John Blakeney was
believed to have died.

Also mentioned in the judge’s notes is Mathias Laney. His exact identity is not yet known, although it is likely he
was a relative of Capt. John. It is known that two of the daughters of john Blakeney, Jr. married Laneys. Nancy
married David Laney, and Susannah married Archibald. In Judge Waties’ notes, Mathias Laney stated that at one
time, “old B” lived with him. It is possible (although this is only speculation) that Mathias Laney was a great
grandson of Capt. John. If so, this could indicate that Capt. John actually did live to an advanced age, even if he
died years earlier than previously thought. Whether Mathias Laney was a child, teenager, or adult at the time “old
B” lived with him is not mentioned.

Since the excerpt of the notes, which appeared in “The South Carolina Magazine of Ancestral Research” are typed
and therefore legible, | will not transcribe them here. The scans from the magazine, sent to me by Ron Norwood,
are attached below.

Gary Norwood also sent me additional information that may help to prove that Capt. John Biakeney died in the first
decade of the 19" century. In this case, it was an 1813 petition from Montgomery County, TN. Thomas Blakeney,
son of Capt. John, who had moved to Montgomery County prior to 1810, was petitioning for the freedom of a slave
named Harriet. Harriet was given to him by his father. Thomas was also petitioning for the three illegitimate sons
of Harriet, Frederick, John and Tobias, to be given the surname Blakeney, and that he, Thomas, would be financially
responsible for the children. It does appear from this petition — and other researchers have stated — that Thomas
Blakeney was the father of the children.

Thomas Blakeney, the petitioner, is petitioning for Harriet’s freedom, in part, because “it was the last request of
your Petitioner’s deceased father”. Again, this document is dated to 1813, nearly twenty years prior to Capt. John’s
believed date of death.

One of the most striking things about this particular document is that it was not buried in an archive for
generations — it was known. In fact, after reading the petition, ! vaguely recalled seeing passages of this posted on
a genealogy message board in the earlier days of my Blakeney research. Seeing a transcript, and not the original, |
seem to remember dismissing it either believing the date to be incorrect, or possibly interpreting Thomas
Blakeney’s motive as trying to use his father’s “death” in order to pursuade the judge to grant this last request of
his deceased father, whom the judge woundn’t have known since it was a different state. Perhaps other
researchers had dismissed it as well.
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While | am attaching a scan of the original document, | am also transcribing it below, since the writing can be a little
difficult to read in places. Spelling errors and most capitalizations have been replicated:

Dated 1813
To the honorable The Legislature of the State of Tennessee

The Petition of Thomas Blackney of the County of Montgomery humbly sheweth — That your petitioner is now and
has been many hears in the posession of a woman of colour named Harriette about thirty one or thirty two years of
age and was bourn in the State of Virginia near the close of the Revolutionary War and from the best information
your Petitioner has been induced to believe and doth believe that the mother of said Harriett was entitled to her
freedom and was plundered from the State of Maryland, run to the state of South Carolina and sold to the father of
your petitioner as a slave - your petitioner’s father in his lifetime on enquiry discovered that the said woman of
colour Hariette was entitled to her freedom by birth so soon as she arive to the age of womanhood. Your
petitioner further states that it was the earnest request of your Petitioners father in his lifetime that your petitioner
should not treat the said Harriette as a Slave but raise her as one of the family and when she arive of full age to give
her, her freedom which is now the wish of your Petitioner more especially as it was the last request of your
Petitioner’s deceased father —

Your petitioner further states that the said woman of colour Harriett has been in your petitioner’s posession for
upwards of seventeen years since which time she has obeyed all my lawful commands as a faithful servant — Your
Petitioner further states that the said woman of color Harriet has bourn three children all boys that is Frederick a
boy twelve years of age the day of April last — John a boy seven years of age the 15™ of January last and Tobias a
boy five years old the 11™ day of December last, which said Illegitimate children your petitioner requests and
wishes should be legitimated (?) and made for(?} when they arive to the age of manhood and surnamed after the
Blakeney family and hereafter to be known by the name of Frederick, John and Tobias Blackney — Your petitioner
further states that it is his wish that he shall be appointed guardian for said Harriet’s three sons Frederick, John &
Tobias and hereby obliges himself to be at the --(?) of the education of said children also clothing (?} untiil they
arive at the age of manhood —

Your petitioner further states that he will be at all expence of the said harriett and children untill said three boys
arive to the age of manhood and be answerable for their good behavior untill they arive to this age of Twenty one
years and in case of his death —(?) to said boys ariving to their age of manhood. Your petitioner hereby obligates
himself to provide for the education and Support of all of the said children and woman Harriet as it is the wish and
pleasure of your Petitioner that said woman Harreit and children should continue with him during his natural life or
untilt said children arive at the age of manhood or longer if it is their wish of pleasure — Your petitioner further
states that the act of Assembly ratifyed in the year 1801 authorizing the County Courts to emansipate slaves does
not cover your petitioners request or wish said woman of colour not being considered as a slave and his (?} their
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children not claimed by me or any other persons as such prays that this his petition may be acted on and carried
into full effect which is the the(?) humble request of your petitioner.

Thomas Blackney
Attest

A.M. Gilbert
Joseph Gray(?)

Dob Enloe(?)

What to make of it ail?

There will undoubtedly be a percentage of Blakeney descendants and researchers who will dismiss these
documents, as well as the notion that Capt. John Blakeney died prior to 1832. They are certainly within their rights
to do so, and obviously don’t need me to tell them. As I've always said, this newsletter makes no claim to have the
final word on any of the research into Capt. John or his family. We simply provide a forum to present evidence and,
hopefully, documentation.

Personally, | find the original documentation difficult, if not impossible to refute. We have original documents from
that period, directly connected to Blakeney family members and associates, stating that Captain John Blakeney was
dead by 1807. Considering that the names of John, Hugh, Thomas and others were so common within the family,
among different generations, it seems likely to me that the lifetimes of more than one John became confused and
made into one. We can see a similar case in John O. Blakeney’s book when several generations of Hughs were
blended together, and Hugh was also said to have possibly lived to the age of 100. We now know that information
relating to more than one Hugh, of different generations, was attributed to the son of Captain John in that book.

This is, no doubt, a shock to those who have been familiar with the iife of Capt. John ail of their lives. | would say,
however, that it should not be considered as monumental a discovery in the overall picture as one might initially
think. If true, then the only act that was attributed to Capt. John that can no longer be is the deeding of land to the
Methodist Church in 1830. Even with accepted tradition, his life was very silent between the years of 1793, when
Bishop Asbury preached on his land, and 1830 when the deed was signed. That’s a period of more than three and a
half decades when nothing of significance is mentioned about him. What he is most known for — his emigration
from Ireland, his service in the Revolutionary War, and his work with St. David’s Church, all remain intact.

1 also believe this could open up new areas of possibilities in researching his early life. For instance, with a death
date of 1832, a birth year of 1732 is about as far as his lifespan could have realistically spanned. Now, however, we
can be more flexible with the year of his birth. Why is this important? For one thing, several known Blakeney men,
of both the Mt. Blakeney and Castle Blakeney families, who had likely been too old to have been his father may not
necessarily be ruled out simply on that one fact.
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On that note, if the birth year of Capt. John can be pushed back to an earlier date, the portrait alleged to be of
Capt. John Blakeney, given to his descendant Col. James Lemuel Blakeney by Rev. William Newcome Blakeney in
1942 (see The Blakeney Gazette, Winter 2009 edition) can no longer be completely ruled out. The portrait, painted
somewhere in the United Kingdom, depicts a man who appears to be much older than 18, about the age Capt. John
would have been when he left Ireland about 1750, had he been born around 1732. Now that we may have more
flexibility with the year of his birth, there is at least a slight possiblilty that he is the man in the portrait. We will
likely never know for certain, however.

in short, even though this new evidence may cause some rewriting of history, there may be a silver lining. We just
have to look for it.

Considering his service in the Revolutionary War, however, we can only push the possible time frame of his birth
just so far. After all, it was not likely that he would have been leading troops in his sixties or seventies. A man
having a commanding role in his fifties is quite conceivable.

This new information will, no doubt, cause a great deal of discussion among descendants of Capt. John Blakeney. It
is even possible there may be some anger or outrage among a few over the idea that an accepted fact about his
life, literally chiseled in stone, is being questioned.

I would hope that this new information would at least be read with an open mind. | would also hope that this will
fire many researchers up with a new determination to seek out places where original documentation may still
survive. Fire, neglect, and other causes have destroyed much of this history over the centuries, but as Gary and
Ron Norwood and some others have proved, much more may have survived than was previously thought. We may
be able to find answers after all.

If you have easy access to The South Caroliniana Library at the University of South Carolina in Columbia, SC, please
pay a visit and look through their archives. Gary Norwood informs me that Henry Fulmer, of The South Carolinian
Library, tells him that the full extent of Judge Waties’ briefs (not just this particular case, but others he had been
involved with) consists of thousands of pages, although they are unordered and uncategorized.

Perhaps buried among those papers may be additional information relevant to some of the prominent families of
Lancaster County, or nearby Chesterfield County, such as the Blakeneys. Is there information in there which can
tell us exactly when Capt. John Blakeney died, or perhaps some small mention of when and where he was born?
The only way to know is for all of us to do what we can to find out what is in there. Many of us live far away and
don’t have easy access to either the South Carolina Archives or the South Carolinian Library. For those of you who
may be able to get there, you may be able to find some answers. Information relating to the library can be found
below.

Henry G. Fulmer, Curator of Manuscripts
South Caroliniana Library

University of South Carolina

Columbia, SC 29208

803-777-5183

803-777-5747 (fax)





